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	Will the Minister of
	CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
	be pleased to state:-



			

(a) whether sugarcane dues of farmers are outstanding against the sugar mills in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the amount pending against the sugar mills during each of the last three years and the current year along with the reasons for such pendency, and the time by which it is likely to be cleared, State-wise; 

(c) whether interests for delayed payment and issuance of Revenue Recovery Certificates, as contemplated under the Sugarcane Control Order had been undertaken, for the recovery of the dues; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof and the other steps taken to ensure timely payment of the sugarcane dues? 



	ANSWER

	
MINISTER OF THE STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS) 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 228 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 28.08.2012 

(a) & (b): Yes Madam. A statement showing amount of outstanding sugarcane dues pending against the sugar mills during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise is at Annexure-I. It may be seen that the cane price dues mainly pertain to supply of sugarcane in the current season. The dues of previous seasons are generally on account of matters being sub-judice, mills taken under Securitization Act by lender Banks, etc. The dues in the current season have arisen mainly on account of low realization from sale of sugar upto June, 2012. However, the cane price arrears are declining and the State-wise dues position is changing continuously. As such, it is not possible to indicate the time frame by which the dues position is likely to be cleared. 

(c) & (d): The Sugarcane (Control) Order, 1966 stipulates payment of interest at the rate of 15% per annum on amount due for the delayed period beyond 14 days. The powers for enforcing this provision are delegated and vested with the State Governments/UT Administrations who have necessary field formations. A statement indicating the Revenue Recovery Certificates issued by the State Governments is at Annexure-II. 

The Central Government with a view to enhance the liquidity of sugar mills has also allowed export of sugar in the current and last sugar season. 





























































Annexure-I
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.228 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 28.08.2012 IN THE LOK SABHA

STATEMENT SHOWING SUGARCANE DUES PENDING DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR
(in crores)
	SL.
NO.
 
	STATE
	CANE PRICE
	CANE PRICE 
	CANE PRICE 
	CANE PRICE ARREARS       
        % 
 2011-12
 
 
	CANE PRICE
	CANE PRICE
	TOTAL
	

	
	 
	PAYABLE
	PAID
	ARREARS
	
	ARREARS
	ARREARS FOR
	CANE PRICE
	STATUS AS ON 

	
	 
	2011-12
	2011-12
	2011-12
	
	2010-11
	2009-10 & EARLIER
	ARREARS
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	1
	PUNJAB
	965.8835
	902.9800
	62.9035
	6.51
	0.00
	0.00
	62.9035
	31/07/2012

	2
	HARYANA
	1221.1080
	1221.108
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	15/08/2012

	3
	RAJASTHAN
	5.9881
	3.9207
	2.0674
	34.53
	0.00
	0.00
	2.0674
	31/07/2012

	4
	U.P.
	18064.1798
	17501.978
	562.2023
	3.11
	7.3049
	121.9553
	691.4625
	15/08/2012

	5
	UTTARANCHAL
	905.4651
	735.0369
	170.4282
	18.82
	17.9703
	6.2973
	194.6958
	31/07/2012

	6
	M.P.
	132.7686
	132.7686
	0.00
	0.00
	2.0519
	11.3427
	13.3946
	31/07/2012

	7
	CHHATISGARH
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	31/07/2012

	8
	GUJARAT
	1591.4768
	1578.5898
	12.8870
	0.81
	0.00
	13.4080
	26.2950
	31/07/2012

	9
	MAHARASHTRA
	13373.3661
	13349.5102
	23.8559
	0.18
	30.0200
	15.9387
	69.8146
	31/07/2012

	10
	BIHAR
	1054.8084
	1005.1952
	49.6132
	4.70
	1.5378
	31.8408
	82.9918
	31/07/2012

	11
	ASSAM
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	31/07/2012

	12
	ANDHRA PR.
	2374.44
	2253.38
	121.06
	5.09
	0.00
	33.0932
	154.1532
	15/08/2012

	13
	KARNATAKA
	6265.0300
	6225.99
	39.0400
	0.62
	38.7700
	20.2778
	98.0878
	31/07/2012

	14
	T.N.
	4666.3333
	4355.0246
	311.3087
	6.67
	0.00
	2.1523
	313.461
	15/08/2012

	15
	KERALA
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	31/07/2012

	16
	ORISSA
	98.0986
	96.0767
	2.0219
	2.06
	0.00
	0.00
	2.0219
	31/07/2012

	17
	W.BENGAL
	10.5925
	10.5851
	0.0074
	0.07
	0.00
	0.00
	0.0074
	31/07/2012

	18
	NAGALAND
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	31/07/2012

	19
	PONDICHERRY
	71.1402
	29.7538
	41.3864
	58.18
	0.00
	0.00
	41.3864
	31/07/2012

	20
	GOA
	16.1655
	16.1655
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	31/07/2012

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	 
	TOTAL
	50816.8445
	49418.0631
	1398.7819
	2.75
	97.6549
	256.3061
	1752.7429
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Annexure-II


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF THE STARRED QUESTION NO.228 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 28.08.2012 IN THE LOK SABHA

STATEMENT SHOWING STATEWISE NO. OF REVENUE RECOVERY  CERTIFICATES ISSUED AGAINST MILLS


	[bookmark: _GoBack]S. NO.
	Name of the State
	No. of Revenue recovery certificate issued

	1.
	Karnataka
	5

	2.
	Uttar Pradesh
	29

	3.
	Punjab
	NIL

	4.
	Maharashtra 
	29

	5.
	Tamil Nadu
	NIL

	6.
	Uttarakhand
	1

	7.
	Gujarat
	NIL

	8.
	Haryana
	NIL

	9.
	Odisha
	NIL

	10.
	Andhra Pradesh
	NIL

	
	
	







	

























